FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

M&G- 12771

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original doc	umouts or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ics):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Cardiocom	Cardiocom, LLC 7980 Century Boulevard Chanhassen, Minnesota 55317
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Sccurity Agreement Other: Merger Change of Name	
Execution Date: October 12, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	n. r
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Please see attached.	Please see attached.
Addicional nun	ubers attached? ⊠ Yes □ No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence conc document should be mailed; 	erning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 11 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$440.00
Name: Erik G. Swenson Address: Merchant & Gould P.C.	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903	 Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature:	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforiginal document.	Formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Erik G. Swenson	1 du 4/7/2006
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5
Do n	not detach this portion

23552 PATEMY TRADEMARK OFFICE

700256882

A. Pending Applications

Matter No.	Application No.	Filing Date
12771.1USC1	10/719,408	11/21/2003
12771.1USC2	11/230,811	09/19/2005
12771.1USI2	10/093,948	03/07/2002
12771.1USI3	10/746,325	12/23/2003
12771.1USI4	11/181,682	07/13/2005
12771.1USI5	11/230,810	09/19/2005
12771.10019 12771.25U\$01	10/788,900	02/27/2004

B. Patents

Matter No.	Patent No.	<u>Filing Date</u>	issue Date
12771.1US01	6,290,646	04/16/1999	09/18/2001
12771.1USD1	6,723,045	07/30/2001	04/20/2004
	6,755,783	09/07/2001	06/29/2004
12771.1USI1		09/21/1999	09/24/2002
12771 5US01	6,454,705	19212111222	U.S. 11 11 20 02

3167

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF Cardiocom, LLC

9380-140

The undersigned Organizer, being a natural person 18 years of age or older, in order to form a limited liability company (sometimes hereinafter referred to as "LLC") under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322B, hereby adopts the following Articles of Organization:

ARTICLE 1 NAME

The name of this Company is "Cardiocom, LLC".

Y

ARTICLE 2 REGISTERED OFFICE

The registered office of this Company is located at:

c/o Maslon, Edelman, Borman and Brand, LLP 3300 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

ARTICLE 3 ORGANIZER

The name and address of the sole Organizer of this Company is as follows:

Mark Baumann 3300 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140

ARTICLE 4 TERM

Unless dissolved earlier according to law, this LLC shall exist for a period of thirty (30) years from and after the date these Articles of Organization are filed with the Minnesota Secretary of State.

ARTICLE 5 CONSENT TO AVOID DISSOLUTION

Upon the occurrence of any event described within Minnesota Statutes Section 322B.80, subdivision 1, clause (5), that terminates the continued membership of a member in this LLC and

092549

6123329081 T-684 P.005/006 F-536

3168

(a) leaves the LLC with at least one (1) remaining member, then the remaining member or members (or such lesser proportion of such members and their interests as shall have been specified in a member control agreement governing this LLC) shall have the power to avoid dissolution by giving dissolution avoidance consent; or (b) if the membership of the last or sole member terminates, the legal representative of that last or sole member shall have the power to avoid dissolution by causing the Company to admit at least one (1) member.

ARTICLE 6 BUSINESS CONTINUATION AGREEMENT

The members of the LLC shall have the power to enter into a business continuation agreement.

ARTICLE 7 CUMULATIVE VOTING RIGHTS PROHIBITION

Except as may be provided in any member control agreement governing the LLC, members of this LLC shall have none of the rights of cumulative voting described in Minnesota Statutes, Section 322B.63 or any successor thereto.

ARTICLE 8 PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS PROHIBITION

Except as may be provided in any member control agreement governing the LLC, members of this LLC shall have none of the preemptive rights described in Minnesota Statutes, Section 322B.33 or any successor thereto.

ARTICLE 9 WRITTEN ACTIONS

Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board of Governors of this LLC and not needing approval by the members, may be taken by written action signed by the number of governors that would be required to take such action at a meeting of the Board of Governors at which all governors are present. Any such Board action which does require the approval of the members may only be taken by written action signed by all of the governors then in office. Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the members may be taken by written action signed by the members who own voting power equal to the voting power that would be required to take the same action at a meeting of the members at which all members were present.

3169

ARTICLE 10 MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS

In addition to any and all powers conferred upon the Board of Governors by the laws of the State of Minnesota, the Board of Governors shall have the authority to define membership interests, to establish by resolution more than one class or series of membership interests, and to fix the relative rights, restrictions and preferences of any such classes or series of interests, and the authority to issue membership interests of a class or series to another class or series in any manner that the Board of Governors deems necessary.

ARTICLE 11 CONSENT TO TRANSFER OF GOVERNANCE RIGHTS

A member's governance rights may be transferred to a person not already a member only with the unanimous consent of the members (or such lesser proportion of the members and their interests as shall have been specified in a member control agreement governing this LLC).

ARTICLE 12 LIMITATION ON GOVERNORS' LIABILITY

No governor of this LLC shall be personally liable to the LLC or its members for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty by such governor as a governor; provided, however, that this Article 12 shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a governor to the extent provided by applicable law (a) for any breach of the governor's duty of loyalty to the LLC or its members, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 322B.56 or 80A.23, or (d) for any transaction from which the governor derived an improper personal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any governor of the LLC for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such governor occurring prior to such amendment or repeal. If Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322B is hereafter amended to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of governors, then the liability of a governor of this LLC, in addition to the limitation on personal liability provided herein, shall be limited to the fullest extent permitted by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 322B, as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Organizer this 9th day of October,

1998.

209386

RECORDED: 04/07/2006

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

OCT 1 2 1998

fran Anderson House -3 -

Secretary of State

Mark Baumann, Organizer